NATIONAL RATLRCAD ADJUSTMENTBOARD

Avar d Number 24107
THRD DI VISION Docket Number CL-23782

Martin F. Seheinman, Ref eree
(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steamship derks,

E Frei ght Handl ers, Express and Station Enpl oyes
PARTI ES TO DISPUTE :

(Missouri - Kansas- Texas Rai | road Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM  d ai mof SystemCommittee of the Brot herhood (GL-9294)
that :

(1) The M ssouri-Kansas-Texas Railroad Conpany violated the current
Rules Agreenent between the parties, DP-451. including but not limted to Rules'
26, 27, 30 and 32 when it failed to give Derk W L. Wodward, den Park Yard,
Kansas City, Kansas, a precise notice for discipline assessed, held investigation
at a time that caused her to |ose time, did not afford her a fair and inpartial
I nvestigation nor due process and they abused its discretion when it arbitrarily
and capri ciously suspended her fram service for a fourteen (i) day period,
June 17 through and including June 30, 1979, om unproven charges.

(2) Carrier shall be required to conpensate Ms. Woodward for all time
| ost including any overtinme she could have worked and shall clear her service
record of the charges and discipline assessed.

OPI NI ON_COF BOARD: Caimant, W, L. Wodward. was a Cerk at Carrier's Gen Park

Yard, Kansas City, Kansas facility at the time this claim
arose. By letter dated March 16, 1979, Superintendent B. R Musick advi sed
Caimant that she woul d be suspended for twenty days (ten of which were deferred)
because of alleged errors she nade on March 13, 1979.

Caimant requested a formal investigation on March 23, 1979. The
investigation was held om April 19, 1979. By letter dated, April 27, 1979,
Superintendent Musick advised O aimant that based upon his investigation of the
transcript she had violated Rules B and N of the Uniform Code of Operating rules
by committing certain errors on March 13, 1979. Thus, he reaffirned her guilt
as well as the suspension previously inposed.

By letter dated May 4, 1979, Claimant i nforned Supe{fntendent Musick
that his decision was unacceptable to her and that she was appealing her claim
to Division Chairman D. J. Behrens for further handling on her behalf.

On June 3, 1979, Division Chairman D. J. Behrens appealed Caimant's
suspension to Carrier's General Manager, M L. Janovee. Fromthat date on the
claimwas handled in the usual manner on the pnperty. It is now before this
Board for adjudication.
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The Organization maintains that the claimnust be sustained on procedural
grounds as well as on the merits, It argues that the claim was initially
presented on April 19, 1979 during the hearing held to investigate the charges
against Claimant. It notes that the denial of M L. Janoveec was dated July 12,
1979 or more than sixty days later, in violation of Rule 35 - Tine Linmts -

Gi evances.

In addition, the Organization naintains that Caimant was not given
the precise reasons for the discipline assessed in violation of Rule 26,

Fuethermore, according to tie Organization, Carrier's insistence that
the Caimnt be the first witness to testify at the hearing resulted in the
denial of an inpartial and fair hearing for the aimant. Since this was a
disciplinary case, Carrier should have offered its evidence and w tnesses first.

The Organization's final procedural argument iS that Carrier inproperly
caused the Claimant to |lose time fromwrk when it schedul ed the hearing on
April 19, 1979, in viol ation of Rule 30.

As to the mewits, the Organization asserts that the errors C ai mant
al | egedl y made on March 13, 1979 either were not in fact committed by the J ai mant
(if they werecommitted at all) or did not result in delays in delivery of goods.
In sum the QOrganization contends that atwenty day suspension sinply was not
warranted under the facts of this case

Carrier, on the other hand, maintains that it is the Organization; and
not itself, which has procedurally defaulted on this claim According to Carrier,
Claimant herself violated Rule 35(a) by failing tofile her claimwthin sixty
days of its occurrence with the properly designated Carrier officer. The claim
arose on April 27, 1979, when Northern D vision Superintendent Musick found
that, based on the evidence adduced at the April 18, 1979 hearing, that C ai mant
was guilty as charged. According to Carrier, Claimant did not, within sixty
days thereafter, file a claimwth the Termnal Superintendent at the Kansas City
facility, Carrier's designated officer to receive initial claims.

Carrier further contends that Caimnt was given a fair and inpartial
hearing on April 19, 1979, It insists that it afforded Cainmant all procedural
protections.

As to the mexrits, Carrier asserts that the record comelusively
establ i shes that Claimant did, in fact, commit the errors as charged. Thus,
Carrier asks that this Board uphold its determnation of guilt as well as the
penal ty inposed.

The rules which pertain to this dispute provide, in relevant part:
"Rul e 26 - ADVICE OF DI SCl PLI NE ASSESSED
An employe Who is disciplined shall be furnished with_a

letter stating the discipline assessed and the precise
reason for sane."



Awar d Nunber 24107 Page 3
Docket Number CL-23782

"Rul e 27 - INVESTIGATION

An enpl oye who has been in service nore than sixty
(60) days shall not be disciplined or disnissed

wi thout just cause and upon witten request made
upon the disciplining officer or agent, within ten
(10) working days from the date of notification of
discipline or dismssal, shall be given an investi-
gation...."

"Rul e 30 - | NVESTI GATI ON AND WHEN HELD

Investigation shall be held when possible at home
termnal of the enploye involved and at such tine
as not to cause the enploye to lose rest or time."

"Rule 35 - TIME LIM TS - GRIEVANCES

(a) All clains or grievances nmust be presented in
witing by or on behalf of the enploye involved, to
the officer of the Carrier authorized to receive
same within 60 days fromthe date of the occurrence on
which the claimor grievance is based. Should any
such elaim or grievance be disallowed, the Carrier
shall, within sixty days fromthe date sane is filed,
notify whoever filed the claimor grievance (the

enpl oye or his representative) in witing of the
reasons for such disallowance. [If not so notified,
the claimor grievance shall be allowed as presented,
but this shall not beconsidered as a precedent or
wai ver of the contentions of the Carrier as to other
simlar clains or grievances."

We nust conclude that the claimbe denied on procedural grounds. Rule

35(a) is mandatory. It requires that a claim be initially presented, in witing
within sixty days of its occurrence to the "officer of the Carrier authorized to
receive sane". It is undisputed that the officer so authorized was the Term na

Superintendent at the Kansas City facility. He did not receive a witten appea
within sixty days of its occurrence.

This is so regardless of what date constitutes the "occurrence" in
this case, for the oral statement by District Chairman D. C. Behrens at the
April 19, 1979 hearing cannot be converted into a witten statenment sinply
because the hearing was transcribed. The fact remains that the Organization

sinply did not file a witten initial claimwth the officer designated to accept
sane

The Organization al so asserted that there is a practice of not follow ng
tine linits. However, it has not shown that Rule 35 (a) was relaxed in cases of

this type. Wthout such record evidence there is no nerit to the argument that
the parties have waived the tine limts.



Awar d Nunber 2k107 Page &
Docket Number CL- 23782

Ve note that the facts of this case are in accord with those in Award
8383. There we concluded, "there was no notice to the Carrier instituting the
grievance and therefore, therewas a failure to properly present this claim and
Carrier may raise that issue at any tine".

For the foregoing reasons, Wwe nmust deny the clai mwithout reaching
the merits.
FINDINGS : The Third Divi sion of the Adjustment Board, upon the whol e record and

all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Enployes within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 193k4;

That thi s Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not violated.

AWARD

G aim denied.

NATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Orxder of Third Division

Attest: Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustnent Board

_ o — I C e
< e, -
By vy F e P B G - ,_’_’,;d«zf—c’

/ Rosemarie Brasch ~ Administrative Assi st ant

s

Dated at Chicago, Illinois,. , | . 1hthdayof January 1983,
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